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March 31st, 1988

Ms. Liz Rose

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Agency
470 - 27th st., Room 322
Oakland, CA 94812

Refer: ©Soil and ground water investigation, Oliver
Rubber Co.,1200 65th st.,Emiryville, CA.

Dear Ms. Rose:

Enclosed please find Environmental Engineers soil and ground
water investigation report, conducted adjoining to the
two underground tanks, located at 1200 85th st.,
Emiryville, California.

Based on Alameda County Health Agency’s requirements,
Environmental Engineers will assist Oliver Rubber Co. for
requisite site remediation, if any.

should you have any questions or need any additional information,
we will be glad to assist you. Please feel free +to call at
(408) 295-3450. Thank you.

JOE PANDIT
President,
Registered Civil Engineer.

cc: Mr. Neil Arnolds, Oliver Rubber Co.

" ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERS

1190 SOUTH SECOND ST. SUITE 5, SAN JOSE, CA. 95112 (408) 295-3450
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1190 SOUTH SECOND S8T. SUITE 5, SAN JOSE, CA. 95112 (408) 295-3450

March 31st, 1988
Mr. Niel Arnclds
Manager
Oliver Rubber Co.
1200 Sixty Fifth Street
Emeryville , CA 94882

Reference: Soil and Ground water Sampling Adjoining
Two Underground Storage Tanks.

Dear Mr. Arnoclds:

Environmental Engineers are pleased to submit this
sSummary of s0il and ground water investigation

adjoining the two underground 8,000 gallon storage tanks,
located on the Oliver Rubber Co. facilities,at 1200 Sixty

Fifth Street, Emeryville, California.

The purpose of +the present investigation was to
evaluate the halogenated and aromatic volatile organic
concentration levels in the soils and shallow ground
water adjoining the underground tanks. The tanks are
reported to have stored organic solvent
(thinner, commercially known as rubber solvent; Shell
200) and gasoline, respectively.

DRILLING AND SAMPLE COLLECTION

A total of four soil borings were drilled. Three
borings (B1,B2 and B3), were located south of the
tanks and fourth boring (B4) was drilled west of the
ta All the soil borings were drilled to depths of
10 feet, and as close to the underground tanks as
rermitted by the site conditions. For boring locations,
please refer to attached Figure 1.
In each of +the s0il borings moist to wet soil
conditions were encountered beyond 10 foot depths.
Ground water levels in all ] borings were
measured at approximately 0.5 feet below ground
surface. - One soil sample immedizt: TEhe —soil-
fiﬁﬁﬁrfﬂ—ﬁater interface was collected from each of the
soil boring. In addition, one ground water grab sample
from each of the so0il boring was also collected. The
depth +to tank bottom was measured at 13.5 feet below
ground surface. ——

—

A truck-mounted, continuous-flight, hollow-stem auger
(8 inch diameter) was used to perform the drilling.
Drilling equipment, such as the hollow-stem augers and
drill bits were thoroughly steam cleaned prior to start



of the drilling. To prevent cross contamination from
one boring location to another, hollow-stem augers were
changed. All sampling tools (i.e, split-spoon sampler,
brass sleeves) and drill bits were washed in a
trisodium phosphate (TSP) soclution and rinsed in clean
water, prior +to recovering soil samples from the
individual soil borings.

SOIL SAMPLING:

Upon drilling to desired sampling depth, the split-
spoon sampler was lowered through the hollow-stem
opening. By advancing the soil sampler, a relatively
undisturbed so0il sample was collected in 2 inch
diameter brass sleeves. Soil samples were logged at
site by registered civil engineer and any odor or
peculiar colors suggesting possible contamination were
noted. No unusual vapors or soil discoloration were
noted during drilling and sample collection. Appendix A
gives a general so0il description of all four soil
borings.

All the so0il samples collected in the brass sleeves
were wrapped in aluminum foil, capped, 1labeled and
immediately placed on Blue Ice, in order to minimize
the loss of any volatile contaminants that may be
pPresent in the soil samples.

GROUND WATER (GRAB) SAMPLING:

Four ground water grab samples were collected by using
a clean bailer. Prior to collection of grab ground
water samples, the hand bailer was cleaned each time by
a TBP scolution followed by a thorough rinse of clean
water. The ground water samples were +turbid (as
expected) and contained suspended sediments. Ground
water samples were collected in 40 milliliter wvolatile
organic analysis glass bottles, fitted with the teflon
lined screw type caps. Sampling bottles were checked
for presence of air bubbles, prior to labeling and
refrigeration.

All samples collected were sent on ice to a State
Certified hazardous waste testing lahoratory,
accompanied by a Sample Chain of Costody Record.

ANALYTICAL TESTS

Two so0il samples B1-810 and B2-510 collected from
depths of 10 feet adjoining 8000 gallon solvent tank



‘(Tank # 1) were analysed individaully for halocgenated
volatile organics by E.P.A Test Method 8010. Ground
water samples Bl-W and BZ2-W colllected from these
borings were individually analysed by E.P.A Test Method
601.

Soil samples B3-10 and B4-10 collected from borings
adjoining 8000 gallon gasoline tank (Tank # 2) were
analysed for prsence of total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH) including benzene, toluene,xylene and
ethyl benzene by E.P.A Test Method 5030/8015. Grab
ground water samples collected from these borings were
analysed for presence of aromatic volatile organics by
E.P.A Test Method 602.

A copy of the certified analytical test results, as
received from the laboratory,is enclosed in Appendix B.

Soils:

Soil samples collected from borings adjoining solvent
tank did not indicate  presence of any organic
solvents. The detected concntrations were below the
instrumentation detection 1limit of b0 parts per
billion (ppdb) as indicated by the less than symbol in
front of the quantitative value., However soil sample
collected from boring #3, adjoining gasocline tank, did
indicate presence of light to medium boiling point
hydrocarbons at concentration level of 48 parts per.
miliion (ppm). No other fuel related products were
detected in the scil sample collected from boring #4

Ground Water:

Test results of water samples collected from borings #1
and #2 did not reveal presence of volatile organics
adjoining the solvent tank. However ground water tests
of borings #3 and #4 indicated presence of total
hydrocarbons deteted as gasoline at concentration
levels of 6400 and 6800 ppb, respectively. In addition,
varying levels of benzene, toluene, xyvlenes and ethyl
benzene were detected in water samples B3-W and B4-W
at concentrations of 3.00, 4.30, 2.40, 3.30 ppb and
73.00, 2.30, 23.00, 17.00 ppb, respectively.

Table 1 attached, summarises all the detectable
concentrations.

DISCUSSION:

Based on the Regional Water Quality Control Board of
San Francisco Bay Region (RWQCB-SFER) guidelines for



‘addressing fuel leaks,” ..... If free product is

Present on the ground water, its extent should be

characterized and it should be removed in virtually all

instances where more than 1/4 inch of free product is

measured in a properly constructed monitering well.

Where less than 1/4 inch represents a health threat or
a public nuisance, available remedial measures will be
evaluated and appropriate remediation will be required.”
In " An Interim Guidance for Hazardous Substance Site
Cleanup” published by the California State Water
Resources Control Board, drinking water standards and
health advisories have been listed for certian
chemicals. These standards include California
Department of Health Services (DOHS) action levels and
EPA National Ambient Water Quality Criteria
(NAWQC). The relevant action levels have been compiled
in Table 1, for purposes of comparison only.

Based on these standards, the concentration of benzene
in the shallow ground wate @ t DOHS
permissible levels. However, Fffoating producter

sheen in the water samples - -was. ™ observed. The
concentration level §§}iie§5? of TPH/in the so0il 1is
below the 100ppm action limit of CRWQCB-SFBR.

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS:

The analytical +test results of s0il and ground
water samples indicate no evidence of organic solvents.
Accordingly Tank # 1 (solvent tank) is considered leak
free. Presence of TPH in soill and wvarying concentration
levels of dissolved fuel products in the two ground
water samples is beleived to be from the nearby fuel:
tank.

Environmental Engineers recommend installation of
one ground water monitoring well, ‘adjacent and
downgradient of 8000 gallon fuel tank. Ground water
samples collected from the properliy developed
monitoring well will establish the true levels of TPH
and its dissolved constiutents in the ground water at
this site. Should trace to low 1level hydrocarbon
concentrations be detecgted, then variance for in-place
tank closure may be obtained. However, should the
concentration 1levels indicate otherwise, +then a site
specific closure plan will need to Dbe prepared.
Per requirements of the Alameda County Groundwater
Prtoteection Ordinance, Environmental Engineers will
assist Oliver Rubber CO. in preparing site specific
remedial programs {in-place ce¢losure/tank removal/soil
and ground water clean up) at this site.



‘Environmental Engineers beleive that the work described
above completes the scope of STAGE I investigation at
this site. A copy of this investigation report would
need to be furnished to the Alameda County Health
(Division of Hazardous Materials), 470 27th
Street, Qakland, CA 94612,

Should there be any comments or questions concerning

the contents of this report, please do not hesitate to
contact us.

Sincerely,

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERS

- /—)/_: -~
Moz B0 ) e !

Munir Butt Joe Pandit
Senior Hydrogeologist Registered Engineer,
President.



TABLE 1

Summarised analytical test results of soil and ground
water samples obtained from four soil borings, located
adjacent to the two existing underground tanks, at
Oliver Rubber CO.,1200 Sixty Fifth Street, Emmeryville,
California.

Method of Analysis:
Soil EPA Test Methods 1) 8010
2) 5020/8015
Water EPA Test Methods 1) 601

2) 602
Boring, Sample)}Sample! COMPOUNDE DETECTED
NO. v I.D i type TPH| BENZENE!TOLUENE !|XYLENEETHYL BENZENE
——————— R —~*—:-~—**———,~***———;—-**-—'-~**-——-———~
B3 ! B3-810 | SOIL !48! N.D ! N.D | N.D | N.D
""""" T e et e T Rt B
B3 i B3-W | WATERS400 3.0 1 4.3 1 2.4 | 3.3
_______ | DI EUNDNR | ___._I._.____.,_.___i___.__......._.i ——m mm e | o e - —
1 H I ] ! {
B4 I B4-W ! WATERBSOO' 3.0 §} 2.30 | 23 y 17
_______ ‘___._...._.___I____._.._ ___.__I___.‘____t,__,,,.._._..___l__..._..__l_...._._.._..___......
| L 1 I
DOHS ACTION LEVELS (water) i 0.70 100 |} 620 | -
____________________________ | RPN U S S
1 H ]
EPA NAWQC 1 Q.66 E 14300 | - 11400
N.D Not Detected;
- No action levels established;
DOHS California Department of Health Services Drinking Water
Action Level;
NAWQC National Ambient Water Quality Criteria

Reporting Units:
¥ Parts Per Million; ppm

*¥X% Parts

Per Billion ; ppb



APPENDIX A



™)

LOG OF

| eEXPLORATORY BORING

PROJECT No. DATE__2-2%5 2% BCRING No
CLiENT DLIVER  Rudidep ¢ e oy
LOCATION __EMmER A ATIESY CA- Sheet _}

LOGGED ﬂﬂ_'ﬁ_i,@_omusa_gim SCavee; | o

AN T
Fleld tocation of boring: Drilling methed Policw S e
Hote gla . &imcls - |
Casing Installation data 4 f
Wi'E
Ground E“'{“f . AD‘.EJ"}-_J: Datum Nf4
. s E I Water isve) fe-Sh
;sg :Em :-' b 3%. %.2 E < e‘gg Time g'is"“n’
Sip eS8 363| 2| €8 |3|ElCE, Date 2-25.8%
€3 128 |3 3| Fa | &2 |8]|a] 343 =<
- s a o DESCRIPTION
- 27 Achbolt
| == 2 ~il  Pbne Pocic
CL | siety ctdy L«.?int ﬁm}
CL IBiAck SITY CLAY- Ao obog
LiGHT Gﬂfé‘r SiLT; Ly b I'LQ;; Ne ehefi
450 5 CL Rl —LIGHT GRCy SILTYy CLAy -
FAYE~ ofihe ' i
lolST BruicH - LIGHT Gaey Sicry LAy
faYhv) notse 7.
oo Bi—il ol CL
’ hv g I T o N Ted &N MNe ebe?

od SHEEN 1 THe WATeR ? SANZLE .




PROJECT No. DATE__2—2S-¢7 BORING No
“c‘\ . LOG OF cLieNT __OLivER iddes C.o. 22
- EXPLORATORY BORING | tocamon _mminervicee, ¢ 4 sheet |
LOGGED BY 0412 omnien FAANK I ;
CATHA Sy | ot =
Fisld location of boring:?;_.,F——— Dritling method _ jiciloyw < 7em ”
2,1 Hole dta.__,g_
n
S : Casing installstion data
1 Nip .
TNALE T T
Ground Elev. N4 I Datum A~y .
. 'E . B .| 222 Water fevel le-S Uk
s - $ - -
IR T RN R H L b T XY T
A NI LR R H B T FERT
= E & » DESCRIPTION
6-g” ASPHALT
4 2 2" BAvxe Rscie -
Cii | SILT ClAY S Mebivm Ddense fe PENSE
DLAck,  DAR GECy  No ebop
CL L &ILTY clAYy, Biojcl LGHT GPey,
_Nf" Obc R . v
Ly3s 5
SiLry cidy. DAMP' ALUSH (iGhT GRC y
o _ofblf,
Soo P2-Sicl 1y CL MefST, Sicyy Cf‘#)il'
5. Ng - opap . Gegnd WATER
ENCouNTede s AT joos lead +  NO
ohefp 08 SHEewn i Fie  WATER
SAMACE .
D T N
L& OBy 4
I/QE».E; s ;;3“
Ll B
o}
¥ [l I
2 3.”} |
/ e
\
AN




APPENDIX B



v/

‘ ) SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

W 2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood Cify, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9222

Environmental Engineers Date Sampled: 02/25/88
1190 South Second St., Suite 5 Date Received: 02/25/88
San Jose, CA 95112 Date Analyzed: 03/04/88
Attn: Munir Butt Date Reported: 03/17/88

Project: $EE/1l, Emeryville, Ca

Sample Number Sample Description

8021988 Water, B2-W

PRIORITY POLLUTAMTS

PURGEAELE HALQCARBONS
results in ppb

Bromomethane............... < 0.5 1,2-pichloropropane........... < 0.5
Bromodichloromethane....... < 0.5 1,3-pichloropropene......cve... < 0.5
Bromoform...eeecieanncaann. < 0.5 Methylene chloride............ < 0.5
Carbon Tetrachloride....... < 0.5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane..... < 0.5
Chloroethane..,...eeeeveens. < 0.5 Tetrachloroethene........u.n.. < 0.5
2~Chleroethylvinyl ether... < 0.5 1,1,1-Trichloroethane......... < 0.5
Chloroform. sy e ececennnana < 0.5 1,1,2-Trichlorocethane......... < Q.5
Chioromethane.......c.ou.... < 0.5 Trichlorocethene........... cees < 0.5
Dibromochloromethane....... < 0.5 Vinyl chloride.......... sesae. < 0.5
l,1-pichlorvethane...ce.e... < 0.5 1,2-Dichlorobenzene........... < 0.5
1,2-Dichlorocethane.....c.... < 0.5 1,3-pichlorobenzene....cueeos. < 0.5
l,i-bichlorcethene......... < 0.5 1,4-pichlorobenzene,...... I < 0.5
trans—l,2—Dichloroetheng... < 0.5

Method of Analysis: EPA 601

SEQUQIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director



‘ \ SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

W 2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 « (415) 364-9222

Environmental Engineers Date Sampled: 02/25/88
1190 South Second St., Suite 5 Date Received: 02/25/88
San Jose, CA 95112 Date Reported: 03/17/88

Attn: Munir Butt . .
Project: #EE/l, Emeryville, CA

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL
HYDROCARBONS WITH BTX DISTINCTION

Sample Number Sample Description
8021990 Water, B4-W
Detection Sample
Limit Results
ppb ppb
Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons 50 6,800
Benzene 0.5 73
Toluene 0.5 2.3
Xylenes 0.5 23
Ethyl Benzene ’ 0.5 17

Method of Analysis: EPA 5030/602/8015

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

[\t

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director



A SEQUOEA Analytical Laboratory

W 2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 = (415) 364-9222

Environmental Engineers Date Sampled: 02/25/88
1190 Second St., Suite 5 Date Received: 02/25/88
San Jose, CBR 95112 Date Analyzed: 03/07/88

Date Reported: 03/15/88

Project: EE/1l, Emeryville

Sample Number Sample Description

8021829 Soil, B2-310

PRICRITY POLLUTANTS

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS
results in ppb

50 l,2-Dichloropropane...........

Bromomethane........ s ee e <

Bromodichlorcomethane....... < 50 1,3-Dichloropropene...........
Bromoform..........c..... .- < 50 Methylene chloride........... .
Carbon Tetrachloride....... < 50 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.....
Chloroethane.....veceann... < BQ Tetrachloroethene, .. ...
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether... < 50 1,1,1-Trichlorcethane........ .
Chloreform. ... ennenan. < 50 1,1,2-Trichloroethane.........
Chloromethane.......euueueu.. < 50 Trichloroethene......cvce... .
Dibromochloromethane....... < 50 Vinyl chloride....veevneenenns
l,1-pichleoroethane......... < 50 1,2-Dichlorobenzene...........
l,2-Dichloroethane,...c..... < 50 1,3-Dichlorobenzene.,... sraeen
1,1-pichloroethene..... een < 50 i,4-Dichlorobenzene...........
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene... < 50

Method of Analysis: EPA 8010

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

A A A A A A A A A AN
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A ) SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

W 2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9222

Envircnmental Engineers Pate Sampled: 02/25/88
1190 Second St., Suite 5 Date Received: 02/25/88
San Jose, CA 95112 Date Reported: 03/15/88

Project: EE/1l, Emeryville

TOTAL PRTROLEUM FURL HYDROCARBONS

WIHIE BIUX DISTINCIION

Sample Number Sample Description
8021831 So0il, B3-s16
Detection Sample
Limit Results
ppm ppm
Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons 1 48
Benzene 0.1 < 0.1
Tocluene ] 0.1 < 0.1
Xylenes 0.1 < 0.1
0.1 < 0.1

Ethyl Benzene
Method of Analysis: EPA 5020/8015/8020

SEQUOIA ANALY'PICAL LABCORATORY

- oS e
Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory bircctror



W 2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9222

Environmental Engineers
1190 Second St., Suite 5
San Jose, CA 95112

SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

Date Samplect: 02/25/88
Date Received: 02/25/88
Date Reported: 03/15/88

Project: EE/l, Emeryville

FOTAL_PRETROLEUM FURL 1YDROGARBONS.

WLTH BTX DISTINCTION

Sample Humber

8021832

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbong
Benzene
Toluene
Xylenes

Ethyl Benzene
Method of Analysisg: BPA 5020/8015/8020

SEQUOIA AMNALYTTICAL, LADORATORY

w&’%—&s

Rrrbhur . Burtvon
Laboratory bircctar

Sample Description

So0il, B4-310

Detection Sample

Limit Results
ppm ppm
1l < 1.0
0.1 < 0.1
0.1 < 0.1
0.1 < 0.1
0.1 < 0.1



o SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

W 2549 Middlefield Rood
Redwood City, CA 94063 « (415) 3649222

Environmental Engineers Date Sampled: 02/25/88
1190 sSouth Second St., Suite 5 Date Received: 02/25/88
San Jose, CA 95112 Date Reported: 03/17/88

Attn: ir t . .
t Munir Butt Project: #EE/l, Emeryville, ca

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL
HYDROCARBONS WITH BTX DISTINCTION

Sample Number Sample Description
8021989 Water, B3-W
Detection Sample
_ Limit ~ Results
ppb ppb

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons 50 6,400
Benzene 0.5 3.0
Toluene 0.5 4.3
Xylenes 0.5 2.4
Ethyl Benzene 0.5 3.3

Method of Analysis: EPA 5030/602/8015

S
/

QUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director



‘ ) SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

W 2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9222

Environmental Engineers

1190 South Second St., Suite 5
S8an Jose, CA 95112

Attn: Munir Butt

Sample Number

Date Sampled:
Date Received:
Date Analyzed:
Date Reported:

Project: #EE/1

02/25/88
02/25/88
03,/04/88
03/17/88

, Emeryvil

Sample Description

8021987 Water, Bl-w
PRIORITY POLLUTANTS
PURGEABLE HALQCARBONS
results in ppb

Bromomethane............ ‘oo < 0.5 1l.2-Dichloropropane......
Bromodichloromethane....... < 0.5 l,3-bDichloropropene......
BromoformMe .. virennennans < 0.5 Methylene chloride.......
Carbon Tetrachloride....... < 0.5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocethane
Chlorcethane......eeveuecueca. < 0.5 Tetrachlorcethene........
2-Chlcoroethylvinyl ether... < 0.5 1,1, -Trichloroethane....
Chloroform. cveueeneeneenann < 0.5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane....
Chloromethane........... .en < 0.5 Trichlorcethene..........
Dibromochloromethane,...... < 0.5 Vinyl chloride.....cvvuu..
l1,1-Pichloroethane......... < 0.5 1,2-bichlorobenzene......
1,2-pPichlorcethane......... < 0.5 1,3-pichlorobenzene......
l,l1-Dichlorcethene........ . < 0.5 1,4-Dichlorobenzene......
trans-1,2-bDichloroethene,.. < 0.5

Method of Analysis: EPA 601

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory birector
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ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERS

1190 SOUTH SECOND ST. SUITE 5, SAN JOSE, CA. 95112 (408) 295-3450
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CHAIN OF SAMPLE CUSTODY RECORD

Collector: & &/ Date Sampled: _2=25~228  Time: (340 ] 1y-
Location of Sampling: EMme Ryviste, A
Project Number: & E//I e O R
Sample Type: GRoUND WATER G AR )
Container Type and Condition: Vet ATiLe ORGAMc AnalyCys BorTlEs (Yo d. Cqbqg,ﬁ/
Contract Laboratory Record/Name: SEQUOTA.

Sample ID - Field Information
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Lscta& P,a—}?m",ww E,,,éuydchx.hu/{- vt .l’,/' BT Al g - /

Results Needed By: /Y 988wl /o 6@/4 bspn st Mo/ o™~ /733

Travel Blank: O Yes [ No Travel Blank to be Analyzed Separately: OYes [T No
Duplicate Sémpfes: O Yes [0 No Duplicates to be Analyzed Separately: J Yes £3 No
Fieid Blank: 0O Yes T No Field Blank to be Analyzed Separately: O Yes {O No
Background Soil Sample: [ Yes [ No Background Soil Sample to be Analyzed Separately: I Yes ! No

-
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o SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

W 2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 « (415) 364-9222

Environmental Engineers
1190 Second St., Suite 5
San Jouse, CA 295112

Sample Number

Date Sampled: 02/25/88
Date Received: 02/25/88
Date Analyzed: 03/07/88
Date Reported: 03/15/88

Project: EE/l, Emeryville

Sample Description

Scil, B 1-81¢

PRIORITY POLLUTANTS

PURGEABLE HALQCARBONS

results in ppb

8021830

Bromomethane. e e e e veeveee.
Bromodichloromethane.......
Bromoform...... fveertaan .o
Carbon Tetrachloride.......
Chloroethane..... Cees e aaa .
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether...
Chloroform.....covveunn.. .-

Chloromethane. .., ... oveuu.n
Dibromochloromethane.......
1,1-bPichloroethane...e......
l,2-Dichlorcethane.........
l1,1-pichloroethene.........
trans-1,2-Dichlorocethene...

Method of Analysis: EPA 8010

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

IR

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

AN N AN AN AN A A A A AN

50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50

1,2-Dichloropropane.
1l,3-Dichloropropene.
Methylene chloride..
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1,1,2,2~Tetrachloroethane.....

Tetrachloroethene...
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l,1,1-Trichlercethane.........
1.1,2-Trichloroethane.........
Trichloroethene. .. ..o neanos

Vinyl chloride......
1,2-Dichlorobenzene.
1,3~Dichlorobenzena.
1,4~-Dichlorobenzene.
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